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JUDGES 
• Violation of Section 1, Rule 137 of the Rules of Court, as amended; violation of 

Section 5(g), Canon 3, and Sections 1 and 4, Canon 4 of the 2004 New Code of 
Judicial Conduct; gross ignorance of the law; and violation of reasonable office 
rules and regulations, particularly paragraphs B(2) and (4) of OCA Circular No. 
49-2003 

The rule in administrative proceedings is that complainants bear the burden of 
proving their allegations in the complaint by substantial evidence. Here, the OCA was 
correct in ruling that the allegations that respondent judge convinced litigants either 
to settle their civil actions, or to plead guilty to the charge/s in criminal cases, or not 
to appeal the conviction were unsubstantiated due to the refusal of the persons 
interviewed to execute sworn statements. Hence, the accusations are baseless. 

As to the matter of inhibition, the Court agrees with the OCA’s ruling that 
respondent judge disregarded Section 1, Rule 137 of the Rules of Court, as amended, 
on mandatory disqualification of judges to sit on cases involving a family member or 
relative. 

SECTION 1. Disqualification of judges.—No judge or judicial officer shall sit in 
any case in which he, or his wife or child, is pecuniarily interested as heir, 
legatee, creditor or otherwise, or in which he is related to either party within 
the sixth degree of consanguinity or affinity, or to counsel within the fourth 
degree, computed according to the rules of the civil law, or in which he has 
been executor, administrator, guardian, trustee or counsel, or in which he has 
presided in any inferior court when his ruling or decision is the subject of 
review, without the written consent of all parties in interest, signed by them 
and entered upon the record. 

Based on the provision above, a magistrate shall be mandatorily disqualified to 
sit in any case in which a judge, his/her spouse, or child, is pecuniarily interested as 
heir, legatee, creditor or otherwise. Here, respondent judge’s husband is a member of 
the board of directors of ABC Cooperative, which has pending civil actions in her 
court. As a director, her husband has an interest in the outcome of the case, which 
should have been the basis of her inhibition. However, respondent judge failed to do 
so and violated Section 1, Rule 137 of the Rules of Court, as amended. 

Furthermore, the Court resolves that respondent judge violated the provisions 
on impartiality and propriety of the 2004 New Code on Judicial Conduct for the 
Philippine Judiciary, which superseded the Canons of Judicial Ethics and the 1989 
Code of Judicial Conduct. 

CANON 3 
IMPARTIALITY 

x x x x 
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SEC. 5. Judges shall disqualify themselves from participating in any 
[proceeding] in which they are unable to decide the matter impartially or in 
which it may appear to a reasonable observer that they are unable to decide 
the matter impartially. Such proceedings include, but are not limited to, 
instances where 

x x x x 

(g) The judge knows that his or her spouse or child has a 
financial interest, as heir, legatee, creditor, fiduciary, or 
otherwise, in the subject matter in controversy or in a party 
to the proceeding, or any other interest that could be 
substantially affected by the outcome of the proceedings[.] 

x x x x 

CANON 4 
PROPRIETY 

x x x x 

SECTION 1. Judges shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety in 
all of their activities. 

x x x x 

SEC. 4. Judges shall not participate in the determination of a case in which any 
member of their family represents a litigant or is associated in any manner 
with the case. 

In Palon, Jr. v. Vallarta, the Court explained that the rationale of the rule on 
disqualification of judges springs from the long-standing precept that a judge should 
not handle a case where there is a perception, rightly or wrongly, that he is 
susceptible to bias and partiality because of relationship or some other ground. 

x x x x 

Here, a reasonable observer may perceive the spousal relationship between 
respondent judge and a member of the board of directors of a cooperative, which has 
pending civil actions in her court, as cause for bias and partiality. In order to avoid a 
negative public perception, the right thing to do for a judge is to recuse from the 
case. However, respondent judge failed to do so in disregard of the canons on 
impartiality and propriety of the 2004 New Code on Judicial Conduct. Thus, 
respondent judge violated the tenets of the Court. 

 As to the compromise agreement, while the OCA ruled that respondent judge’s 
Decisions in Civil Case Nos. 111 and 222 are in order because they were based on 
signed Motions for Judgment Based on Compromise Agreement, we find that they 
were rendered contrary to law, morals, and public policy due to excessive interests 
and penalties. 

In the investigating judge’s Report, she observed that the statements of 
accounts were the bases of the compromise agreements, and the documents reflect 
iniquitous and unconscionable interests and penalties. We agree with Investigating 
Judge’s observations. A summary of the loan details are as follows: 
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Furthermore, in Civil Case No. XXXX, respondent judge approved additional 
interest and penalty provisions in the Decision, and found them not contrary to law, 
morals, customs, public order, and public policy. 

x x x x 

While there are no additional interest and penalty provisions in the Decision of 
Civil Case No. YYYY, respondent judge likewise included in the dispositive portion that 
the compromise agreement is not contrary to law, customs, morals, public order and 
public policy despite the unconscionable interests and penalties. 

x x x x 

In Spouses Castro v. Tan, the Court established that excessive interest rates are 
against the law and morals, even if voluntarily agreed by the parties. Thus: 

The imposition of an unconscionable rate of interest on a money debt, even if 
knowingly and voluntarily assumed, is immoral and unjust. It is tantamount to a 
repugnant spoliation and an iniquitous deprivation of property, repulsive to the 
common sense of man. It has no support in law, in principles of justice, or in 
the human conscience nor is there any reason whatsoever which may justify 
such imposition as righteous and as one that may be sustained within the 
sphere of public or private morals. 

x x x x 

While x x x Central Bank Circular No. 905 s. 1982 x x x suspended the Usury 
Law ceiling on interest effective January 1, 1983, it is also worth stressing that 
interest rates whenever unconscionable may still be declared illegal. There is 
certainly nothing in said circular which grants lenders carte blanche authority 
to raise interest rates to levels which will either enslave their borrowers or 
lead to a hemorrhaging of their assets. 

Here, respondent judge failed to apply the established jurisprudence on the 
imposition of interest on loan obligations. The loan documents attached to the 
records show that the interest and penalties imposed are excessive and unreasonable. 
Her omission to apply the correct rule constitutes gross ignorance of the law. 

Gross ignorance of the law is the failure of a magistrate to apply basic rules 
and settled jurisprudence. It connotes a blatant disregard of clear and unambiguous 
provisions of law because of bad faith, fraud, dishonest[y], or corruption. 

x x x x 

Here, respondent judge is required to be knowledgeable about the rules and 
jurisprudence on interest rates because it is the duty of a judge to be abreast with 
legal developments. The records show that there are several civil actions for 
collection of money involving cooperatives that are or were pending in her court. 
With her exposure to suits on loan obligations, the public expects that the correct 
interest rates are within her fingertips for proper application in her decisions. As a 

Principal
Interest 

(21%) per 
annum

Penalty 
(30% per 
annum)

Total 
Obligation

Payment 
made

Outstandin
g Balance

Compromis
e 

Agreement 
Approved

Civil Case 
YYYY P44,735.38 P30,297.00 P36,571.00 P111,603.35 P44,000.00 P67,603.35 P97,000.00

Civil Case 
XXXX P44,395.60 P33,637.00 P33,464.00 P114,496.60 P17,000.00 P97,496.60 P127,609.00
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member of the judiciary for 25 years, it is presumed that she is aware of what 
constitutes as reasonable interest rate from what is not. The Court finds it hard to 
believe that respondent judge failed to see that the unconscionable interests and 
penalties of the loan agreement in the promissory notes and statements of account 
were mirrored in the compromise agreements. 

Coupled with her failure to recuse from the ABC Cooperative cases, the Court is 
led to the conclusion that respondent judge approved the unconscionable compromise 
agreements to favor the cooperative, of which her husband is a member of the board 
of directors. There is no other way to describe her conduct as gross ignorance of the 
law and abuse of authority. 

x x x x 

As to the lack of travel authority, respondent judge claimed in her Comment 
that she had Permit to Travel from the Court when she went to X country in March 
2009. However, she did not attach a copy of the travel authority as proof of her 
allegation. On the contrary, the Certification from the OCA dated October 28, 2014 
shows that respondent judge “has not filed any application for travel abroad for the 
period of March 2009.” 

x x x x 

Paragraphs B(2) and (4) of OCA Circular No. 49-2003 provide the requirements 
and procedure for vacation leave to be spent abroad by judges and court personnel. 

x x x x 

In Concerned Citizens v. Suarez-Holguin, the Court held that judges and court 
personnel who wish to travel abroad must secure a travel authority from the OCA, and 
that those who leave the country without the required travel authority shall be 
subject to disciplinary action. Therefore, respondent judge must be held 
administratively liable for traveling to X country in March 2009 without a travel 
authority from the Court. 

As a reminder to the members of the bench, the Court reiterates its 
pronouncement in Gandeza, Jr. v. Tabin: 

We have repeatedly reminded members of the Judiciary to be irreproachable in 
conduct and to be free from any appearance of impropriety in their personal 
behavior, not only in the discharge of their official duties, but also in their daily 
life. For no position exacts a greater demand for moral righteousness and 
uprightness of an individual than a seat in the Judiciary. The imperative and 
sacred duty of each and everyone in the Judiciary is to maintain its good name 
and standing as a temple of justice. The Court condemns and would never 
countenance any conduct, act or omission on the part of all those involved in 
the administration of justice which would violate the norm of public 
accountability or tend to diminish the faith of the people in the Judiciary, as in 
the case at bar.  

x x x x 

The Court found respondent judge guilty of: 

1. Violation of Section 1, Rule 137 of the Rules of Court, as amended; 

2. Violation of Section 5(g), Canon 3, and Sections 1 and 4, Canon 4 of the 2004 
New Code of Judicial Conduct; 
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3. Gross ignorance of the law; and 

4. Violation of reasonable office rules and regulations, particularly Paragraphs 
B(2) and (4) of OCA Circular No. 49-2003. 

Accordingly, for the serious charges under Items 2 and 3, she was meted the 
penalty of dismissal from the service with forfeiture of all retirement benefits, except 
accrued leave credits, and perpetual disqualification from holding public office in any 
branch or instrumentality of the government, including government-owned or 
controlled corporations. 

For the less serious charges under Items 1 and 4, she was meted the penalty of 
fine of P15,000 for each charge or a total of P30,000. [A.M. No. MTJ-17-1889 
(Formerly OCA IPI No. 16-2822-MTJ), September 3, 2019] 

• Gross ignorance of the law/procedure and gross inefficiency 

x x x [T]he audit report copiously detailed how respondent judge had disregarded the 
law and procedure in handling the cases pending before her sala. The observations 
and findings contained in the audit report stood unrefuted by her. Among her gross 
errors and blunders were omitting to furnish to the OSG copies of the decisions she 
had rendered; granting motions to take advance testimonies and depositions even 
before the records of the cases were transmitted to her sala; accepting pre[-]trial 
briefs on the same days of the holding of the pre-trial conferences, and permitting 
the lawyers to take part in the pre-trial conferences despite not being authorized to 
do so through special powers of attorney; acting on and admitting formal offers of 
exhibits even before the respondents or the State could comment thereon; and not 
giving notifications to the OSG regarding the progress of proceedings in at least 19 
cases. We should observe that any of these gross errors and blunders was sufficient to 
render her administratively liable for gross ignorance of the law and procedure. 

The OCA listed other irregularities committed by respondent judge, namely: (a) 
the issuance of a certificate of finality without proof that the respondent was already 
furnished a copy of the decision; (b) the issuance of a copy of the decision despite the 
fact that the copy of the decision supposedly sent to the respondent had been 
returned for the reason of “wrong address”; (c) the issuance of an order declaring her 
decision final and executory despite the fact 
that a copy of the decision had been returned with the marking “respondent 
unknown;” (d) the failure to act on the OSG’s motion seeking to be furnished with a 
copy of the decision; (e) her amending in one case of her original decision by inserting 
a new date and place of the marriage in question, and such amended decision was not 
furnished to the respondent; (f) her admitting the formal offer of evidence of the 
petitioner without first giving the respondent and the public prosecutor the 
opportunity and time to comment thereon; ([g]) the acceptance of the pre-trial brief 
of the petitioner on the same day the pre[-]trial conference was held; and ([h]) the 
issuance of the summons to the parties on May 8, 2006 although the case was raffled 
to her sala only on May 9, 2006. Such other irregularities, singly or collectively, were 
themselves gross and blatant violations of the rules of procedure and the basic 
guidelines for ensuring that proceedings initiated to annul a marriage or declare the 
nullity of a marriage are insulated from vice and fraud. 

Although respondent judge sought to justify her having granted motions to take 
advance testimonies and depositions even before the records of the cases were 
transmitted to her sala by contending that she had seen nothing wrong in so doing if 
the cases were bound to end up in her sala anyway because her court was the only 
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family court in the area, such justification was still unacceptable because her doing 
so rather evinced her unconcealed partiality that was the very antithesis of her oath 
to do justice. No judge in her shoes should grant such motions prematurely and rashly 
because acting thereon before the records have been brought to her official 
cognizance revealed an injudicious and cavalier attitude towards the judicial 
functions and office. 

Respondent judge was clearly guilty of gross ignorance of law and procedure. It 
is not debatable that when the law or rule of procedure is so elementary, not to be 
aware of it constitutes gross ignorance of the law. This is because a judge is expected 
to exhibit more than just cursory acquaintance with statutes and procedural rules. 
Indeed, respondent judge was expected to keep abreast of our laws, changes therein, 
as well as with the latest jurisprudence and rules of procedure, for she owed it to the 
public to be legally knowledgeable because ignorance of the law and procedure is the 
mainspring of injustice. By virtue of the delicate position that she occupied in society, 
she was duty bound to be the embodiment of competence and integrity. 

Canon 6 of the New Code of Judicial Conduct for the Philippine Judiciary 
states that competence is a prerequisite to the due performance of the judicial 
office. Respondent judge’s flagrant disregard of laws and the rules of procedure 
affected her competency and conduct as a judge in the discharge of her official 
functions. She thereby ignored that the rules of procedure have been instituted to 
guarantee the speedy and efficient administration of justice, such that the failure to 
abide by said rules weakens the wisdom behind them and diminishes respect for the 
law. According[ly], all judges should ensure strict compliance with the rules of 
procedure at all times in their respective jurisdictions. 

The blatant and unwarranted disregard by respondent judge of the provisions 
of A.M. Nos. 02-11-10-SC and other rules rendered her guilty of gross ignorance of the 
law and procedure. x x x 

x x x x 

Anent the charge of gross inefficiency, respondent judge did not refute the 
audit team’s finding that she had allowed respondent officer in charge/legal 
researcher to issue commitment or release orders in some instances. In her partial 
compliance/explanation, however, she would justify this by insisting on her doing so 
out of her desire to expedite the proceedings, for in that way the arresting officers 
and the accused would no longer need to wait for her to be done with her sessions 
and trials before the release of the accused could be ordered. 

The justification of respondent judge for respondent officer in charge/legal 
researcher’s actions on the commitment or release orders was flimsy. No law or rule 
permitted or authorized respondent judge to abdicate her essential judicial 
responsibilities by delegating them to her clerical subordinate, even if the latter was 
her designated Officer in Charge. The task of issuing the commitment or release 
orders required the exercise of judicial discretion and was not merely clerical or 
administrative. It pertained to respondent judge, and could not be transferred to her 
subordinate even for a brief moment. As a result, respondent judge’s failure to 
adhere to and implement existing laws, policies, and the basic rules of procedure 
seriously compromised her ability to be an effective magistrate. The convenience of 
any party cannot ever justify the flagrant disregard of such laws, policies, and the 
basic rules of procedure. 

x x x x 
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 Respondent judge was found guilty of gross ignorance of the law/procedure and 
gross inefficiency, and was fined P40,000, to be deducted from her accrued leave 
benefits, if any. [A.M. No. RTJ-10-2250 (Formerly A.M. No. 08-08-460-RTC), 
October 15, 2019] 

OFFICER IN CHARGE/LEGAL RESEARCHER 
• Misconduct 

Based on the judicial audit conducted by the OCA, respondent officer in charge/legal 
researcher miserably failed to meet the standards required of her designation as the 
Officer in Charge. She thereby discharged functions that could not be validly 
discharged by her, and at the same time did not perform the duties incumbent upon 
her to do. Her excuse that she had merely continued the practice followed prior to 
her designation as the Officer in Charge did not absolve her. She was all too aware 
that upon accepting such designation she would be assuming duties and 
responsibilities that would require utmost efficiency and fidelity on her part. That her 
predecessor had done the work contrary to the prevailing administrative circulars, 
issuances and manual of clerks of court at hand did not warrant her disregarding such 
guidelines. 

In Ortiz, Jr. v. De Guzman, the issuance of a release order was emphasized to 
be a judicial function, not an administrative one. Hence, a clerk of court is not 
authorized to order the commitment or the release on bail of persons charged with 
penal offenses. Ortiz, Jr. reminded that respondent had arrogated to himself the 
authority to exercise judicial discretion and overstepped the boundaries of his 
function. Similarly, respondent officer in charge/legal researcher exceeded her 
authority in issuing the commitment orders and release orders. She must be meted 
the penalty of suspension from the service. x x x 

We reiterate that the conduct of all court personnel is circumscribed with the 
heavy burden of responsibility. Thus, they must be reminded that the Court will not 
countenance any conduct, act or omission on the part of anyone involved in the 
administration of justice that violates the norm of public accountability and 
diminishes the faith of the people in the Judiciary. This Court has always valued high 
standards in judicial service. Time and time again, this Court has reminded that the 
behavior of all officials and employees involved in the administration of justice is 
bounded with a heavy burden of responsibility; hence, their conduct should, at all 
times, embody propriety, prudence, courtesy and dignity in order to maintain public 
respect and confidence in the judicial service. 

The Court found respondent officer in charge/legal researcher guilty of 
misconduct and was suspended from the service for a period of three months and one 
day, with a warning that a repetition of the same or similar act shall be dealt with 
severely. [A.M. No. RTJ-10-2250 (Formerly A.M. No. 08-08-460-RTC), October 15, 
2019]
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